

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

-----X		
PATRICK CARIOU,	:	
	:	
Plaintiff-Appellee,	:	Docket No. 11-1197
	:	
-against-	:	S.D.N.Y. 1:08-cv-11327-DAB
	:	
RICHARD PRINCE, GAGOSIAN GALLERY,	:	
INC., and LAWRENCE GAGOSIAN,	:	
	:	
Defendants-Appellants.	:	
-----X		

**REPLY MEMORANDUM OF LAW OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE
IN SUPPORT OF MOTION TO DISMISS THE APPEAL**

SCHNADER HARRISON SEGAL & LEWIS LLP
140 Broadway, Suite 3100
New York, New York 10005-1101
Telephone: (212) 973-8000
Facsimile: (212) 972-8798
Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellee

On the Brief:
Daniel J. Brooks, Esq.
Eric A. Boden, Esq.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
ARGUMENT	1
I. ALL ISSUES ARISING FROM THE DISTRICT COURT'S ORDERS ARE MOOT	1
A. The Permanent Injunction is Moot.....	2
B. The Order of Impoundment is Moot	7
C. The Order Requiring Notification to the Owners is Moot	8
CONCLUSION.....	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
CASES	
<i>Altman v. Bedford Central School District</i> , 245 F.3d 49 (2d Cir. 2001).....	2
<i>Arthur v. Manch</i> , 12 F.3d 377 (2d Cir. 1993).....	5
<i>Consumers Union v. Gen. Signal Corp.</i> , 724 F.2d 1044 (2d Cir.1983), <i>cert. denied</i> , 469 U.S. 823 (1984).....	4
<i>Harrison & Burrowes Bridge Constructors v. Cuomo</i> , 981 F.2d 50 (2d Cir. 1992).....	3
<i>Irish Lesbian and Gay Org. v. Giuliani</i> , 143 F.3d 638 (2d Cir. 1998).....	3
<i>Karcher v. May</i> , 484 U.S. 72 (1987).....	9
<i>Knaust v. City of Kingston</i> , 157 F.3d 86 (2d Cir. 1998).....	3
<i>Kuklachev v. Gelfman</i> , 629 F. Supp. 2d 236 (E.D.N.Y. 2008), <i>aff'd</i> , 361 F. App'x 161 (2d Cir. 2009).....	4
<i>In re Kurtzman</i> , 194 F.3d 54 (2d Cir. 1999).....	5
<i>Mfrs. Hanover Trust Co. v. Yanakas</i> , 11 F.3d 381 (2d Cir. 1993).....	9
<i>Martin-Trigona v. Shiff</i> , 702 F.2d 380 (2d Cir. 1983).....	2
<i>New York City Employees' Ret. Sys. v. Dole Food Co., Inc.</i> , 969 F.2d 1430 (2d Cir. 1992).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>New York SMSA Ltd. P'ship v. Town of Clarkstown</i> , 612 F.3d 97 (2d Cir. 2010).....	3
<i>Penguin Books USA Inc. v. Walsh</i> , 929 F.2d 69 (2d Cir. 1991).....	9

<i>Robert Stigwood Group Ltd. v. Hurwitz</i> , 462 F.2d 910 (2d Cir. 1972).....	4
<i>United States v. Board of Educ.</i> , 543 F.2d 1 (2d Cir. 1976).....	5, 8
<i>United States v. Munsingwear, Inc.</i> , 340 U.S. 36 (1950).....	9
<i>Univ. of Tex. v. Camenisch</i> , 451 U.S. 390 (1981).....	3, 5

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1292(a)(1).....	5, 7
-----------------------------	------

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Rule 65, Fed. R. Civ. P.	7
Rule 65(f), Fed. R. Civ. P.	7
U.S. Const. art. III, § 2, cl. 1	1, 2
